
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 14 February 2024 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday, 22 February 
2024 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S Dannheimer (Chair) 

W Mee (Vice-Chair) 
E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
H L Crosby 
K Harlow 
H Land 
R D MacRae 

J M Owen 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meetings held on 21 December 2023 
adjourned to 19 January 2024, 29, and 30 January 2024. 
 
 

 

4.   MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 To receive minutes from Working Groups, in particular the 
Scrutiny Working Group of Monday 15 January 2024. 
 
 

 

5.   CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a 
decision in relation to the call in of a decision. 
 
 

 

6.   CONSIDERATION OF TOPIC - INTERNAL DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEDURE 
   
 

(Pages 27 - 28) 

7.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 29 - 30) 

 To inform the Committee of items on the Cabinet’s work 
programme, from which items for scrutiny may be identified. 
 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 31 - 34) 

 The Committee is asked to approv
[...]
and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Webb (in the Chair) 

Councillors: E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
K Harlow 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
J M Owen 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
K Woodhead 
R Bullock (Substitute) 
R S Falvey (Substitute) 
S P Jeremiah (Substitute) 
H L Crosby 

 
 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor S Webb was voted as Chair for the meeting. 
 

 
26. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Dannheimer, W Mee and E 
Winfield. 
 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor H Land declared a non-registerable interest in item 3 as she has a 
membership with Liberty Leisure, minute number 28 refers. 
 
 

28. CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN - KIMBERLEY SCHOOL LEISURE CENTRE  
 
Discussion took place on roles of Members who had called-in the item and whether 
they were predetermined and therefore could not act as substitutes. It was agreed by 
the Members concerned that they would speak solely as Members
[...]
the repairs costs, including the pool plant 
replacements and future price increases in utility and supplies costs, not 
included in their assumptions, be rejected.  

3.  Liberty Leisure continues to discuss the delivery of a ‘dry-side’ gym 
facility to be managed at the school site, be approved. 

4.  The Council’s Leisure Officer and Liberty Leisure seek alternative leisure 
sites in the north of the Borough and report back to Cabinet on any viable 
opportunities, be approved. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
H L Crosby 
K Harlow 
H Land 
J M Owen 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Mee and R D MacRae 

 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S Dannheimer declared a registerable interest as he was a Director of 
Liberty Leisure Board. The Chair confirmed as the report was for noting he would 
remain as Chair for the item. Agenda item 7 and Minute number 41 refers.   
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

38 CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN  
 
Members noted the update provided with the request to Call- In the 5 December 2023, 
Cabinet decision on the Permit Schemes for Council Car Parks. The Call-In request 
was refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. Ground 5. Not in the Public Interest – It was not considered to be in the Public 

interest to delay implementation of the residents permits scheme being 
introduced as this would enable residents to benefit from reduced parking costs, 
which was the resolution made by Cabinet on 5 December 2023.  

2.  Ground 1(a) Lack of consultation – The Monitoring Officer advised and the Chair 
noted that no statutory consultation was required for parking charge i
[...]
the Liberty 
Leisure Limited Business Plan.  
 

 A query was raised with the data provided from the Annual Sports England, Active 
Lives Survey with the Inactive adults in Broxtowe Borough targets for future years, 
considering the closure of Kimberley Leisure Centre. It was discussed that there would 
be opportunities to look at the north of the Borough and work with external 
partnerships to target heath provision to support the continuation of GP referrals, 
increase memberships for gym usage and retain current membership with contracts A 
new community and leisure partnership would be provided at the Hickings Lane site. 
     
 
 RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1.  Cabinet approves the Leisure and Health Business Plan. 
 

2. RECOMMEND that Cabinet recommends to Council that the  
following be approved: 
a)  The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2024/25 (base)  

including any revenue development submissions. 
b)  The capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27. 

 
 

42 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme and approved accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Williamson 
K Harlow 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
J M Owen 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Mee and H L Crosby 

 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared an Other Registerable Interest as he was a member 
on the Stapleford Town Centre Board. Agenda item 4, Minute number 45 refers. 
Therefore, he did not partake in the vote on this item. 
 
 

44 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-2026/27-HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2024/25; capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed 
[...]
dy to let for longer periods of 
time compared to General Needs properties. 
 

 An explanation as to why the repairs and maintenance budget was lower than 
the previous year in the Housing General Fund Revenue Budget because there 
had been a reduction in the sub-contracting work and this had provided a more 
efficient and economical repairs and maintenance programme. There had been 
no reduction in repair activity. 
 

 Changes to how services were provided within the homelessness service area 
was provided to the Committee to explain the decrease of £17k on employee 
costs.  

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
1. Cabinet approves the Housing Business Plan. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2024/25 (base). 
b) The capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
c) The fees and charges for 2024/25. 

 
 

45 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-2026/27-BUSINESS 
GROWTH  
 
Members considered the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2024/25; capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees 
and charges for 2024/25 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
Comments including the following: 
 

 The Kimberley Levelling up Programme had allocated projects that were 
already committed. The projects had been evaluated by Government and the 
Kimberley leisure Centre was not part of the bid. There was not enough 
resource to support writing a new bid. Currently there was over 7 different 
activities being delivered.  

 

 No further funding would be budgeted from Broxtowe to the East Midlands 
Development Corporation. Current projects would be completed within the 
funds allocated. 
 

 Stapleford Towns Deal Board had been given grants and additional funding 
from the UKSPF programme along with Kimberley Levelling Up Fund to support 

Page 20



business growth and occupancy rates within Town Centres. The scheme had 
been oversubscribed.  
 

 Discussions were ongoing with the projects within the Kimberley Levelling Up 
Fund. Plans were to deliver a number of industrial units and work to deliver 
outcomes of the bid already committed. 
 

 An update was provided to the Committee with the Neighbourhood Plans and 
with the2 referendums taking place. Work was continuing with the Town and 
Parish Councils to develop and assist with progressing the Neighbourhood 
plans in the areas listed. 
 

 A query was raised with the reduction in demand in car parks being used since 
the charges had been changed and would this affect the budget stated.  The 
budget had been calculated to expect the reduction and was forecast to 
achieve the target after March 2024. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
1. Cabinet approves the Business Growth Business Plan. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 
a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2024/25 (base) 
b) The capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
c) The fees and charges for 2024/25 
 
 
Councillor RD MacRae left the meeting for this item and did not vote.  
 
 

46 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-2026/27-RESOURCES 
AND SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS  
 
Members considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2024/25; capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2024/25 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
Comments included the following: 
 

 The target for working days lost due to sickness absence target was queried 
why this was set at 7.50 for 2023/24 and not lower and for the following years 
considering one local authority was 3.60. An explanation was given that 
Broxtowe was one of the lowest reported in the area and all sickness was 
monitored and had been lowered by 2 days since COVID-19. 

 

  Active steps had been taken during 2023/24 to communicate with residents 
with the Corporate Plan consultation. Face to face consultations took place 
along with road shows and drop in sessions. Talks with the Civic Society was 
continuing and communications with resident involvement groups, Portfolio 
Holder meetings, bereavement group and climate change events were all 
leading an active way to communicate other than surveys.  
 

 A suggestion to widen the social media platforms to engage with a younger 
generation was discussed to promote events and communicate information. 

Page 21



Twitter engagement had spiked during COVID-19. It was agreed to consider 
other social media platforms.  

 

 Telephone abandonment was below the 10% target that was industry standard 
and recently had reached 4% A total of 73,170 calls had been taken during 
2022/23. The target for future years had been reduced as alternative online 
communication was being used. A comment to receive the Housing Repairs 
calls and abandonment data was suggested.  

 

 The Council’s performance for processing Benefit claims and changes to 
circumstances was in the upper quartile for the Country. The Department of 
Working Pensions had asked if the Council could support other Local 
Authorities to achieve the same success.  

 

 Negotiations was going well with attracting a potential health facility to Beeston 
and the expected outturn for 2023/24 was 25%. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
1. Cabinet approves the Business Plans for the support service areas. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2024/25 (base)  
 including any revenue development submissions. 

b) The capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
c) The fees and charges for 2024/25 

 
 

47 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme was approved. 
 
 
 

Page 22



SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 
 

MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: W Mee 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C M Tideswell and 
E Williamson 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

2 REVIEW OF EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION AT THE COUNCIL  
 
The Working Group considered the presentation from the Equalities Officer and the 
evidence provided on Neurodiversity. The following recommendations would be 
presented within the report at the end of the review.  
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 

 The Human Resources Manager share the Neurodiversity Policy with all 
Members. 

 

 To increase awareness of Neurodiversity and support available to 
employees and Members.  
 

 To support and provide additional resources to the Communities team to 
ensure at least one event per quarter, minimum of four in a year, be 
organised. 

 
 

3 PRESENTATION ON EQUALITIES  
 
A presentation was provided by The Equalities Officer to the Working Group. The 
team worked with members of the public and partnerships to host and deliver up to 4 
events throughout the year across the Borough.  The group considered the events 
being spread across the Borough instead of the one event that was held in Beeston in 
the past. The events were limited due to resources. Members would like to see more 
events, if possible. The group asked if there was any evaluations and feedback after 
the events. This information would be fed back to the group.  
 
The events planned for 2024 included: Mental Health, Young People and Black 
History. Events proposed for 2025 were Learning and Disability, LGBTQ and 
Community, and Multi Faith.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 
The group recommended that further support and resources be allocated to the 
Communities team to ensure at least one event per quarter, minimum of four in a year, 
be accommodated.  
 
 RECOMMENDED that: 
 

 To support and provide additional resources to the Communities team to 
ensure at least one event per quarter, minimum of four in a year, be 
organised. 

 
 

4 EVIDENCE ON NEURODIVERSITY AND POLICY  
 
The Council had introduced a Neurodiversity Policy in March 2021 to
[...]
evant organisations? Yes 
 
 

What do you want the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at? Internal 
disciplinary procedure, in particular the appointment of Deciding Officer and whether 

it is appropriate for the deciding officer to be the head of the same department as the 
employee under investigation 
 

 
What outcomes do you expect? Review of the policy 
 
 
Please return this form to Democratic Services, Broxtowe Borough Council, 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB or email  to 
committees@broxtowe.gov.uk  

 
 For office use only – Date received:                   Scrutiny Support: 

Robert Bullock 

  

 bob.bullock@broxtowe.gov.uk 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:committees@broxtowe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  6 February 2024  

 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

1. Purpose of Report 

Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including potential key decisions 

that will help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated objectives. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Work Programme, including key 

decisions, be approved. 

3. Detail 

The Work Programme for future meetings is set out below. Key decisions and 

exempt Items are marked with *. 

 

4. Key Decisions 

This is not key decision. 

5. Financial Implications 

There are no additional financial implications.  

6. Legal Implications 

The terms of reference are set out in the Council’s constitution. It is good practice 

to include a work programme to help the Council manage the portfolios. 

12 March 2024  Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations 

 Review of the Climate Change Strategy* 

 Sanctuary Policy and Procedure* 

 Serious Violence Strategy Review* 

 ICT Contracts*Exempt 

 Asbestos Policy* 

 LGO and HSCO Joint Complaints Policy  

 Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy* 

 People Strategy 2023-26 

 Strategic Plan update includ
[...]

the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to put on hold. 
Awaiting the outcome of a 

report to Cabinet. 

Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money 

7. Diversity and Inclusion at the Council Councillor S Dannheimer 
agreed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

A strong caring focus on the needs 
of all communities 

8.. Resident Engagement Review Cabinet  A strong caring focus on the needs 

of all communities 
 

 

 
 

 
 

P
age 33



Overview and Scrutiny Committee      22 February 2024 

  

2. Spotlight Reviews  

 

1. Housing Repairs Service Review Six Month Review The Housing aim of a good 

quality home for everyone 

2. Markets Six Month Review Continuous improvement 
and delivering value for 

money 

3. D. H Lawrence Museum  Six Month Review Continuous improvement 
and delivering value for 

money 

 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3 MINUTES
	Minutes 29 January 2024
	DRAFT Minutes 30 January 2024

	4 MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS
	6 CONSIDERATION OF TOPIC - INTERNAL DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE
	7 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: W Mee  
K Harlow 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
J M Owen 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
R Bullock (Substitute) 
G S Hills (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Williamson, H L Crosby, 
A W G A Stockwell and K Woodhead. 

 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

49 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 21 December 2023, 29 and 30 January 2024 
were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

50 MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS  
 
The minutes of the Equality, Inclusivity and Diversity at the Council Working Group 
were noted by the Committee.  
 
 

51 CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN  
 
This item was noted with a reminder to the Committee that there was a Call in to be 
held at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 28 February 2024.  
 
 

52 CONSIDERATION OF TOPIC - INTERNAL DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE  
 
Councillor R Bullock presented the Scrutiny Suggestion of looking at the internal 
disciplinary procedure, in particular the appointment of Deciding Officer and whether it 
was appropriate for the Deciding Officer to be the Head of the same department as 
the employee under investigation.  An explanation of the current procedure was 
provided to the Committee and that in all cases, the appellant could object if they felt 



the Deciding Officer was not appropriate before or during the investigation or if there 
was any conflict of interest. The point raised was part of the procedure within the 
policy and all policies were reviewed through Local Joint Consultative Committee. 
Members decided that it was not a topic they wished to add to the work programme of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. However, they recommended it be reviewed as 
part of the next policy review with Human Resources and the relevant Committee.  
 
 RESOLVED that the procedure be reviewed within the Policy at Local 
Joint Consultative Committee.   
 
 

53 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted the Cabinet work programme. 
 
 

54 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. Flooding and phone calls were 
discussed. A reminder that the Housing Repairs would be scrutinised as a spotlight 
topic at the next meeting.  
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme be approved. 
 
 
 


